#### **ORDINANCE 2021-16**

# AN ORDINANCE OF THE SOUTH WEBER CITY COUNCIL IMPLEMENTING THE RECREATION, PARKS, AND ARTS (RAP) TAX FOR SOUTH WEBER AS APPROVED BY VOTERS IN PROPOSITION #14

WHEREAS, South Weber City presented an opinion question, "Shall the City of South Weber, Utah, be authorized to impose 0.1% sales and use tax to fund recreation, arts, and parks facilities and programs?" titled proposition 14 in the 2021 General Municipal Election; and

WHEREAS, a majority of voters were in favor of the proposition, it was approved as certified in the election canvass on November 16, 2021; and

WHEREAS, Council wishes to begin the implementation of the Recreation, Arts, and Parks (RAP) Tax which requires addition to the current city code;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the City Council of South Weber City, State of Utah:

**Section 1. Chapter adopted:** Title 2 Chapter 2 Recreation, Parks, and Arts (RAP) Tax is hereby adopted as attached in Exhibit 1.

**Section 2. General Repealer**. Ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

**Section 3. Effective Date**. This ordinance shall take effect January 1, 2022 after publication as required by law.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of South Weber, Davis County, on the 7th day

of December 2021 Roll call vote is as follows: Jo Sigblom Council Member Winsor **AGAINST** FOR Council Member Petty **AGAINST** Council Member Soderquist FOR) **AGAINST** TTEST: City Recorder, Jaisa Smith **Council Member Alberts** FOR **AGAINST** Council Member Halverson FOR **AGAINST** 

### **CERTIFICATE OF POSTING**

I hereby certify that Ordinance 2021-16 was passed and adopted the 7th day of December 2021 and that complete copies of the ordinance were posted in the following locations within the City this 10<sup>th</sup> day of December 2021.

- 1. South Weber Elementary, 1285 E. Lester Drive
- 2. South Weber Family Activity Center, 1181 E. Lester Drive
- 3. South Weber City Building, 1600 E. South Weber Drive

**Lisa Smith, City Recorder** 

Sua Smith

# EXHIBITION 1 TITLE 2 CHAPTER 2 RECREATION, ARTS, AND PARKS (RAP) TAX

## CHAPTER 2 RECREATION, ARTS, AND PARKS (RAP) TAX

### 2-2-1: PURPOSE AND SCOPE:

The purpose of this chapter is to establish a local sales and use tax to fund Recreation, Arts, and Parks (RAP) facilities and programs as approved in proposition #14 in the 2021 General Municipal Election for the city of South Weber.

### 2-2-2: APPLICATION AND USE:

- A. 0.1 % sales and use tax shall be implemented on qualifying taxable transactions within South Weber to fund Recreation, Arts, and Parks (RAP) facilities and programs. The RAP tax shall be levied for a period of ten years beginning January 1, 2022 and may be reauthorized at that time in accordance with state code.
- B. All revenues received from the RAP tax levied herein shall be used solely for the purposes of funding recreations, arts, and parks facilities and programs.
- C. The use and distribution of all RAP revenues shall be authorized by the City Council through the annual budget process.
- D. Taxes shall be collected by the State Tax Commission and distributed as provided by law.